JUDGMENT 
Rule 22 of the Employment Tribunal Procedure Rules 2024 

The judgment of the Employment Tribunal is that: 

1. The claimant was unfairly dismissed and the respondent is ordered to pay the 
claimant the sum of £16896.50 (SIXTEEN THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED 
AND NINETY SIX POUNDS, FIFTY PENCE) in compensation. 

2. The respondent has made an unauthorised deduction from the claimant’s 
wages and is ordered to pay the claimant the sum of £5563.76 (FIVE 
THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED AND SIXTY THREE POUNDS, SEVENTY 
SIX PENCE). 

REASONS 

1. A copy of the claim form setting out the claimant`s complaints was sent to the 
respondent on 26 August 2025.   

2. In accordance with the terms of rule 17 of the Employment Tribunal Procedure 
Rules 2024, the respondent was required to enter a response within twenty